VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY
VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING
REGULAR SESSION -WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 22, 2021
Meeting Location: 307 E. McMillan
Meeting Time: Immediately following the 6:00P.M. Public Budget hearing

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ROLL CALL

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Village Council: Regular Session- November 16, 2021

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS - Prior to consideration of official business, citizens
may speak to a subject on today’s agenda. Please stand at the podium provided and limit comments to
3 minutes.

7. VILLAGE PRESIDENT COMMENTS
A. None prescheduled

8. SUBMISSION OF BILLS AND FINANCIAL UPDATES
A. Village of Newberry — Monthly Payables —November 12, 2021 to December 16, 2021-Action ltem

101 General Fund $18,239.19 |
202 | Major Streets Fund $1.84
| 203 Local Street Fund $39.57
213 Fire Revolving Fund N $934.87
409 TORC --
418 Atlas Park Fund - -
590 Sewage Receiving Fund $7,663.26
TOTAL EXPENSE FOR APPROVAL;: $26,878.73 |

B. Water & Light — Monthly Payables ~November 6, 2021 to December 10, 2021 — Action Item

B 582 ELECTRIC FUND TOTAL EXPENSE:|  $106,373.09 |
591 WATER FUND TOTAL EXPENSE:|  $8,514.01
) Total amount for both funds: | $114,887.10

C. Request for Early Disbursement of Funds — Action Item
a. 2021 Employee Arbitration Settlement, remaining total $38,000 (pending availability of
funds)

D. Save the Bells — for review
I 382 | Save the Bells Bank Balance Summary — as of 11/30/2021 I $20,600.83 |

E. Treasurer
1. November 2021 Report
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9. PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS - Communications addressed to the Village Council are
distributed to all members and are acknowledged for information or are referred to a committee or staff for
follow-up.

10. INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS, ORDINANCES, &
PROCLAMATIONS
A. 2021-12-22 BUDGET Resolution to Approve the 2022 Operating Budget

11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Pole Study
Solid Waste Disposal Contractor
Water & Light Board — 1 -Customer, non-elector & 1- regular seat still vacant
Council Seat Open
Reducing Trustees Public Hearing — January or February
Public Comment Follow-Up from Previous Meeting
i.  None prescheduled

cRCESRol- IS

12. NEW BUSINESS
A. 2021 Budget Adjustments — Action Item
B. 2022 Proposed Operating Budget — Action Item
C. Michigan SRF Sewer Loan Intent to Apply - Action Item
D. Purchase of Utility Pole Trailer — Action Item
i Requesting approval to spend up to $20,000

14. REPORTS OF BOARDS
A. Water & Light Board - Regular Meeting Minutes — December 14, 2021
B. Planning Commission: Meetings suspended until January 2022

15. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

A. Fire Committee December 2 (Next mtg. TBD)
B. Finance Committee December 6 (Next mtg. TBD)
C. Garbage Committee December 8 (Next mtg. 01/10/2022 @ 9:30 am)
D. Infrastructure Committee Did not meet (Next mtg. 01/12/2022 @ 9:30am)
E. Management Committee Did not meet (Next mtg. 01/13/2022 @ 9:30am)
F. Ordinance Committee Did not meet (Next mtg. 01/06/2022 @ 9:30am)

16. REPORTS OF VILLAGE OFFICERS & MANAGEMENT - The following may submit reports or
information to the Village Council as updates and consideration.
A. Fire — written
B. Ordinance Enforcement Report — written
C. Superintendent of WWTP & DPW
i.  Monthly Report — written

D. Working Superintendent of Water & Light
i. Monthly Report - written Billed Electric kWh Report
ii. Electric Consumption/Billing Report v. Water Pumpage Report
1. Electric Demand Large Power Report

:E.

E. Village Manager
i. Monthly Report- written and verbal
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17. PUBLIC COMMENT - At the conclusion of the official business and public hearings, the agenda
provides for public comment on any other matters citizens may wish to bring to the attention of the
Village Council. Please limit comments to 3 minutes.

e Facilitated by VP & Clerk
18. ASSIGNMENT OF PUBLIC COMMENT RESPONSE
19. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS

20. ADJOURNMENT - REGULAR SESSION
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Newberry Village Council
Regular Meeting Minutes
November 16, 2021 — 6:00 p.m.
Meeting Location: 307 E. McMillan

Present: President Freese, Trustees: Cameron, Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes.

Absent: Hardenbrook.

Also Present: Village Manager — Watkins, W&L Superintendent — Kucinskas, Clerk — Schummer, John
Bergman.

Call to Order: President Freese called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Followed by reciting the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Approval of Agenda: Moved by Freese, support by Stokes, CARRIED, to approve the agenda with three
additions. Ayes: Freese, Cameron, Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes. Absent: Hardenbrook.
Minutes: Moved by Hendrickson, support by Cameron, CARRIED, to approve the minutes from the October
19, 2021, Regular Session, as written. Ayes: Freese, Cameron, Hendrickson, Schummer, Stokes. Abstain:
Puckett (not present at the meeting). Absent: Hardenbrook.

Public Comments on Agenda Items: None.

Special Topic — Water Rate Studv Review and Update: Leo Dion and Jason Laney, (via zoom)
representatives of Great Lakes Community Action, gave a presentation regarding their work on the water rate
study and answered questions from Council.

Village President’s Announcements: President Freese thanked Dan Hardenbrook for the time he served on
the Village Council.

Submission of Bills and Financial Updates:

A.) Village of Newberry Monthly Bills: Moved by Puckett, support by Hendrickson, CARRIED, to
approve payment of the October 16 — November 12, 2021 bills, in the amount of $45,647.04.
Discussion followed. Ayes: Freese, Cameron, Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes. Absent:
Hardenbrook.

B.) Water & Light monthly bills: Moved by Hendrickson, support by Stokes, CARRIED, to pay the
Electric Fund bills for October 9 — November 5, 2021, with a total amount of $82,296.21.
Discussion followed. Ayes: Freese, Cameron, Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes. Absent:
Hardenbrook. Moved by Cameron, support by Puckett, CARRIED, to pay the Water Fund bills
for October 9 — November 5, 2021, with a total amount of $180,160.08. Discussion followed.
Ayes: Freese, Cameron, Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes. Absent: Hardenbrook.

C.) Christmas Lights Fund —as of 10/31/21 - $20,090.31.

D.) Treasurer’s Report: October 2021 report — N. Moulton submitted a written report. Council
accepted the report as presented.

Petitions and Communications:
1.) Letter of resignation from the Village Council, from Dan Hardenbrook, dated November 15, 2021.
Introduction and Adeption of Ordinances and Resolutions:

1.) Resolution 2021-11-16-Water - setting rates of water usage: Moved by Freese, support by
Hendrickson, CARRIED, to adopt Resolution 2021-11-16-Water. Discussion followed. Ayes:
Freese, Cameron, Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes. Absent: Hardenbrook.

2.) Resolution 2021-11-16-Trustee Vacancy — declaring a trustee vacancy: Moved by Freese, support
by Stokes, CARRIED, to adopt Resolution 2021-11-16-Trustee Vacancy. Ayes: Freese, Cameron,
Hendrickson, Puckett, Schummer, Stokes.

Unfinished Business:

1.) American Rescue Plan Act - Local Fiscal Recovery Fund — 1% payment, $73,111.00. Watkins gave
an update.

2.) Winter Parking Ban — overview of towing process presented.

3.) Fall Brush and Leaf Pick-up — Has been completed. Residents may call the office for additional
pick-ups.

4.) Pole Study Update: Watkins gave an update.
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5.) Solid Waste Pickup — External Contractor: Watkins gave an update. There have been no bids
submitted to date.

6.) AT&T Pole Rental: Watkins gave an update regarding progress made in getting AT&T to pay their
pole rental bill.

7.) Water & Light Board: 1 customer - non-elector & 1 regular seat are still vacant on the Board.

8.) Public Comment Follow-Up from previous meeting: None.

New Business:

1.) Water Rate Increase: Resolution voted on prior in the meeting. Council adopted the Resolution
approving a 3% increase to the current $75.00 per REU Water Flat Rate, raising the Water Flat
Rate to $77.25 per REU, effective December 1, 2021,

2.) Eastern Upper Peninsula Planning Commission Board Re-Appointment: Moved by Freese, support
by Cameron, CARRIED, to approve Village Manager Watkins reappointment to the EUP Planning
Commission Board. Ayes: All.

3.) December Budget Hearing and Council Meeting: The hearing and meeting are scheduled for
Wednesday, December 22, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

Reports of Boards:
1.) Water & Light Board: The minutes for the November 9, 2021 meeting were presented.

2.) Planning Commission Meeting: meetings suspended until January 2022.

Committee Reports:
1.) Finance Committee: Next meeting is 12/06/21
2.) Garbage Committee: Next meeting to be announced.
3.) Infrastructure Committee: Next meeting is 01/12/2022
4.) Management Committee: Next meeting is 12/09/2021
5.) Ordinance Committee: Next meeting 12/02/21

Reports of Village Officers & Management;

A.) Fire Chief: Written report submitted by Secretary Immel.

B.) Ordinance Enforcement Report: Written report submitted by Ordinance Officer Fossitt.

C.) Superintendent of Wastewater Treatment Plant & DPW: Written report submitted by
Superintendent Blakely.

D.) Working Superintendent of Water & Light: Verbal and well as Written report submitted by
Working Superintendent Kucinskas.

E.) Village Manager: Watkins gave a verbal as well as written report.

Public Comment: Comments made by John Bergman and Terese Schummer.

Assignment of Public Comment Response: Watkins will answer the public comment questions at the next
meeting.

Comments by Council Members: Comment heard from: Cameron, Stokes, Schummer, Hendrickson, Freese.

Adjourn Meeting: Moved by Stokes, support by Puckett, CARRIED, to adjourn the meeting at 8:12 p.m.
Ayes: All.

These minutes are unofficial until voted on at the next meeting.

Terese Schummer, Clerk Catherine Freese, Village President



VILLAGE OF NEWBERRY PAYABLES

November 13, 2021

to December 16, 2021
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GL Number {nv, Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Fua Uui Amount |Check i
Dept 172 VILLAGE MANAGER
101-172-719.000 [HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 12/15/21 536 | 45688
101-172-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 1.07 | 45695
101-172-913.000 [TRAVEL WATKINS, ALLISON TRAVEL 12/01/21 133.40 | 45664
Total For Dept 172 VILLAGE MANAGER 139.83
Dept 201 ADMINISTRATIVE
101-201-726.000 [LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 2.01 | 45695
101-201-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICKEPOST-ITS 01/15/22 23.63
101-201-752.100 |[OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHTAX FORMS 12/08/21 21.99 | 45680
101-201-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHHAND SANITIZER 12/18/21 26.95 | 45680
101-201-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHAPPLE IPHONE CHARGER 5 PACK 12/19/21 6.99 | 45704
101-201-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHPRIME MEMBERSHIP 12/26/21 44.75 | 45705
101-201-752.200 [IT SOFTWARE ZOOM MEETINGS 12/01/21 17.57 | 45726
101-201-801.000 [PROFESSSIONAL & CONTRA(FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 12/16/21 100.00 | 45712
101-201-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 11.67 | 45696
101-201-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONACCT 00042108-7 12/28/21 2595 | 45715
101-201-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INSUR|MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RIS{LIABILITY INS 12/15/21 30.99
Total For Dept 201 ADMINISTRATIVE 312.50
Dept 215 CLERK
101-215-900.000 [PRINTING & PUBLISHING NEWBERRY NEWS INC WATER RATE INCREASE/WINTER PARKING/ VA12/28/21 324.00 | 45720
Total For Dept 215 CLERK 324.00
Dept 223 AUDIT & LEGAL EXPENSE
101-223-801.200 |[LEGAL SONDEE, RACINE & DOREN|LEGAL COUNCIL 12/06/21 795.00 | 45725
Total For Dept 223 AUDIT & LEGAL EXPENSE 795.00
Dept 230 ORDINANCE OFFICER
101-230-900.000 |PUBLISHING & PRINTING NEWBERRY NEWS INC WATER RATE INCREASE/WINTER PARKING/ VA12/28/21 144.00 | 45720
Total For Dept 230 ORDINANCE OFFICER 144.00
Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265-776.000 _ow.vEmw-wCF_u_ZQ MAINTHFOSTER HARDWARE EYE BOLTS/CINCH DOOR/HILLMAN FASTENER{12/10/21 2599 | 45713
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November 13,2021 to December 16, 2021
GL Number Inv. Line Desec Vendor Invoice Desc. [Due Datd Amount [Check #
101-265-921.000 [HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMP|310 E. MCMILLAN NATURAL GAS 12/28/21 17.69 45724
101-265-921.000 [HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMP|DPW GARAGE NATURAL GAS 827.500 12/28/21 87.55 45724
101-265-921.000 |HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMP|DPW GARAGE NATURAL GAS 131.500 12/28/21 199.10 45724
101-265-935.000 |[PROPERTY LIABILITY INSUR|MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISHLIABILITY INS 12/15/21 20.10
Total For Dept 265 BUILDING & GROUNDS 350.43
Dept 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT
101-301-719.000 |POLICE HOSPITALIZATION |44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 12/15/21 241 45688
101-301-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 4.26 45695
Total For Dept 301 POLICE DEPARTMENT 6.67
Dept 441 PUBLIC WORKS
101-441-718.000 |MEDICAL TREATMENT HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HO[PRE-EMPLOYMENT 12/31/21 123.00 45714
101-441-718.000 |[MEDICAL TREATMENT HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HO|[PRE-EMPLOYMENT 01/06/22 290.50 45714
101-441-726.000 [LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 2.31 45695
101-441-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHTAX FORMS 12/08/21 21.98 45680
101-441-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHHAND SANITIZER 12/18/21 26.95 45680
101-441-752,100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHPHONE HOLDERS - DPW 12/20/21 90.32 45680
101-441-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES D & D HOME CENTER CLEAR TAPE 01/10/22 4,99 45711
101-441-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT D & D HOME CENTER SHOVEL 01/10/22 21.99 45711
101-441-767.000 |CLOTHING - UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHWORK BOOTS 12/15/21 179.55 45680
101-441-769.000 [DRUG TESTING HELEN NEWBERRY JOY HO|LABS 01/10/22 45.00 45714
101-441-850.000 [TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 104.15 45696
101-441-850.000 [TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE DPW UVERSE 12/07/21 41.10 45683
101-441-900.000 |[PUBLISHING & PRINTING NEWBERRY NEWS INC WATER RATE INCREASE/WINTER PARKING/ VA12/28/21 36.00 45720
101-441-910.000 |PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMEMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAICDL CONSORTIUM DRIVERS FEE 12/02/21 400.00 45690
Total For Dept 441 PUBLIC WORKS 1,387.84
Dept 524 MOTOR POOL
101-524-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. FUNNEL 12/10/21 10.29 45652
101-524-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. CRIMP CUP BRUSH 12/10/21 8.22 45652
101-524-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES RAHILLY IGA DISTILLED WATER 12/10/21 3.99 45694
101-524-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES D & D HOME CENTER CLEAR TAPE 01/10/22 5.00 45711
101-524-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. NAPAGOLD 12/10/21 115.01 45717
101-524-752.100 |[OPERATING SUPPLIES LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. COTT PIN 01/10/22 5.00 45717
101-524-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES OK INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY WASHERS/BOLTS 01/06/22 39.25 45722
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November 13, 2021 to December 16, 2021
GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. ue Datd Amount |Check #
101-524-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP/LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. FEELER GAUGE 12/10/21 11.29 | 45652
101-524-753.000 |[TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP|D & D HOME CENTER HOLE SAW 12/10/21 11.49 45685
101-524-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAP/AUTO-WARES GROUP BATTERY CARRIER 12/10/21 17.86 45699
101-524-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAPJLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. ANTIFREEZE TESTER 12/10/21 8.29 45717
101-524-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIP(UNDER CAPJAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHSTREAMLINE LIGHT/ LATERN 01/12/22 196.29
101-524-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE SAFETY-KLEEN SYSSTEMS |[RECYCLING/REUSE ANIFREEZE, RECOVERY FE|12/19/21 103.89 45745
101-524-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE - PUBLIC|WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNGAS/FUEL 12/22/21| 1,856.54 45729
101-524-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE LYNN AUTO PARTS INC., 10W40 01/10/22 (58.19)| 45717
101-524-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. 10W40 01/10/22 63.48 45717
101-524-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. 15W40 OIL 01/10/22 23.98 45717
101-524-801.000 |PROF & CONTRACTUAL SERYANDERSON, PETE GRADING AND GRAVEL 12/01/21| 4,800.00 45681
101-524-932.000 |[VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP M/T BANDAGE 12/10/21 6.58 45676
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP CONNECTOR/MUFFLER/ALUM ELBOW 12/10/21 201.12 45699
101-524-932.000 |[VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHBURBACH SALES & SERVIC|WELDED MUFFLER 12/10/21 25.00 45684
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHFOSTER HARDWARE ANTI-FREEZE 12/10/21 9.98 | 45687
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHFOSTER HARDWARE RETURN ANTI FREEZE 12/11/21 (0.40)| 45687
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. UBOLTS 12/10/21 22.47 45689
101-524-932.000 [VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. RETURN UBOLTS 12/10/21 (22.47)] 45689
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. ANTI FREEZE 12/10/21 15.16 45689
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. 3/12X1 1/4X4 FLAT 12/10/21 8.31 45689
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. THREAD ROD 12/10/21 5.08 45689
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. FUEL TANK STRAP 12/10/21 26.17 45689
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. LAMP 12/10/21 26.90 45689
101-524-932.000 [VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS 4 INCH STEP CLAMP 12/10/21 77.75 45692
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS T-BOLT CLAMP 12/10/21 9.95 45693
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP RETURNED FROM INVOICE 330-485860 HD REDI{12/10/21 (34.82) 45699
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP 4 HD CLMP M/T BANAGE 12/10/21 17.38 45699
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHFOSTER HARDWARE TUBE VINYL 1/2DX5/80D, TUBE VINYL 3/8DX9/112/15/21 1.98 45713
101-524-932,000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. HDWE 12/15/21 9.00 45717
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. ADAPTER 3/8F-1/2M 12/15/21 4.69 45717
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS 1/4 X AIR VALVE, SPRB 6-4 REDUCER PIPE 12/15/21 8.37 45721
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. COTT PIN 12/10/21 0.20 45717
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHUP INTERNATIONAL TRUCKBLOWER 12/30/21 155.40 45727
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHUP INTERNATIONAL TRUCHHEATER HARNESS 12/29/21 52.99 45727
101-524-932.000 [VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHMSC INDUSTRIAL PLOW HARDWARE 11/03/21 225.89 45726
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. EPOXY SYRINGE 01/10/22 8.99 45717
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GL Number Inv. Line Desc Vendor Invoice Desc. Due Datd Amount [Check #|
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. FUSE HOLDER 01/10/22 5.49 45717
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS VALVE STEM 01/10/21 9.90 | 45721
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP ANTIFREEZE 01/10/21 87.48 45742
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHD & D HOME CENTER FLAGS 01/10/22 9.99 | 45711
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. BELT-SERPENTINE 01/10/22 22.19 45717
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP HD XL V BELT 01/10/22 94.47 45742
101-524-932.000 |[VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS UNION STRAIGHT 01/10/22 19.24 | 45721
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS AIR DRYER 01/10/22 225.00 | 45721
101-524-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHNEAL'S TRUCK PARTS GASKET HUB CAP 01/10/22 43.06 | 45721
101-524-932.000 |[VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLARSON RADIATOR SERVI(RADIATOR 01/12/22 840.00 | 45746
Total For Dept 524 MOTOR POOL 9,438.17
Dept 528 RUBBISH
101-528-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICIIWINTER WATERPROOF WORK GLOVES 12/26/21 71.94 | 45704
101-528-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES PARROTT, MATT RED TAGS 12/22/21 27.38 | 45723
101-528-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE - GARBA{WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNGAS/FUEL 12/22/21 74.55 | 45729
101-528-801.100 |PROF & CONTR SERVICES-RHGFL ENVIRONMENTAL RUBBAGE DISPOSAL 11/16/21| 2,357.92 | 45701
101-528-801.100 [PROF & CONTR SERVICES-RHGFL ENVIRONMENTAL RUBBAGE DISPOSAL 12/14/21] 2,358.84 | 45744
101-528-851.000 |[POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB POSTAGE 11/30/21 10249 | 45639
101-528-851.000 [POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB POSTAGE 12/30/21 104.96 | 45707
101-528-900.000 |[PUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB BILLIG 11/30/21 108.80 | 45639
101-528-900.000 |PUBLISHING & PRINTING NEWBERRY NEWS INC WATER RATE INCREASE/WINTER PARKING/ VA12/28/21 36.00 | 45720
101-528-900.000 [PUBLISHING & PRINTING ARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB BILLIG 12/30/21 84.80 | 45707
101-528-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHLYNN AUTO PARTS INC. |[MARKLMP 12/15/21 9.38 | 45717
101-528-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP LONG LIFE MINI 12/15/21 3.69 [ 45742
Total For Dept 528 RUBBISH 5,340.75
Total For Fund 101 General Fund 18.239.19
Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
202-463-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 1.84 | 45695
Total For Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 1.84
Total For Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 1.84
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PAGE50F 6

GL Number Inv. Line Des¢ Vendor Invoice Desc. ue Datd Amount |Check #
|
Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE
203-463-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 11.27 45695
203-463-752.300 [SUPPLIES - SIGNAGE AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHYELLOW REFLECTIVE DOT-C2 OUTDOOR SAFE]|12/19/21 28.30 45680
Total For Dept 463 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 39.57
Total For Fund 203 Local Street Fund 39.57

Dept 336 FIRE

Fund 213 Fire

Revolving Fund

213-336-752.100 |[OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHTAX FORMS 12/08/21 21.99 | 45680
213-336-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES FOSTER HARDWARE RAIN-X CAR 01/10/22 17.98
213-336-759.000 |GAS, OIL & GREASE - FIRE |WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNGAS/FUEL 12/22/21 23642 | 45729
213-336-776.000 |SUPPLIES-BUILDING MAINTHFOSTER HARDWARE ELBOW/FLEX COUPLING 12/10/21 24.57 | 45713
213-336-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRAC|ANDERSON, PETE FIRE DEPT PLOWING 12/25/21 125.00 | 45706
213-336-850.000 |TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE FIRE HALL UVERSE 12/23/21 41.10 | 45709
213-336-921.000 |HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMP|FIRE HALL NATURAL GAS 900.500 12/28/21 270.64 | 45724
213-336-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP ANTIFREEZE 01/10/22 (43.74)
213-336-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP ANTIFREEZE 01/10/22 87.48
213-336-935.000 [PROPERTY LIABILITY INSUR|MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISHLIABILITY INS 12/15/21 44.43
213-336-956.000 |MISCELLANEOUS WENDT, JOHN PLAQUE 01/16/22 109.00

Total For Dept 336 FIRE 934.87

Total For Fund 213 Fire Revolving Fund 934.87
Dept 537 SEWER SYSTEM
590-537-719.000 [HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 12/15/21 241 | 45688
590-537-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 5.67 | 45695
590-537-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHTAX FORMS 12/08/21 21.99 | 45680
590-537-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHPRIME MEMBERSHIP 12/26/21 44.75 | 45705
590-537-752.100 |[OPERATING SUPPLIES PARROTT, MATT RED TAGS 12/22/21 82.14 | 45723
590-537-752.200 |IT SOFTWARE ZOOM MEETINGS 12/01/21 3045 | 45726
590-537-759.000 |GAS, OIL & GREASE SAFETY-KLEEN SYSSTEMS |RECYCLING/REUSE ANIFREEZE, RECOVERY FE|12/19/21 103.88 | 45745
590-537-759.000 [GAS, OIL & GREASE - WWTP |WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNGAS/FUEL 12/22/21 21.79 | 45729
590-537-767.000 |UNIFORMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICHHIGH VISIBLILTY REFECTIVE WINTER COAT [12/12/21 3938 | 45680
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590-537-767.000 [UNIFORMS MAGNUSON, THOMAS UNIFORM PANTS 12/30/21 103.56 | 45718
590-537-776.000 |SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINT|FOSTER HARDWARE ANGLE BRUSH/RLRIW4X3/8 2PK 12/10/21 17.58 | 45687
590-537-776.000 |SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINT|[FOSTER HARDWARE FASTENERS, TEE NYLON 1/4X1/4X1/4 BARB 12/10/21 5.18 | 45713
590-537-776.000 |SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINT|IFOSTER HARDWARE PAINT 01/10/22 31.99 | 45713
590-537-776.000 |SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINT|FOSTER HARDWARE CLEANER & BULBS 01/08/22 18.78 | 45713
590-537-776.000 [SUPPLIES - BUILDING MAINT|D & D HOME CENTER PAINT BRUSH/ ROLLER COVER 01/10/22 15.47
590-537-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONTRAC|MISS DIG SYSTEM ANNUAL MISSDIG MAINTENANCE FEES/MEMB|12/30/21 587.64 | 45719
590-537-801.000 [PROFESSIONAL & CONTRAC|STATE OF MICHIGAN- EGLHNPDES ANNUAL PERMIT FEE 2022 12/30/21 400.00 | 45738
590-537-801.000 [PROFESSIONAL & CONTRAC|JOHNSON CONTROLS INSTALL CUSTOMER SUPPLIED GLASS TUBE R{01/08/22| 1,775.04 | 45716
550-537-801.201 |[LEGAL - PENTLAND SONDEE, RACINE & DOREN|LEGAL COUNCIL 12/06/21 945.00 | 45725
590-537-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 94.99 | 45696
590-537-850.000 [TELEPHONE AT&T WWTP LANDLINE ALARM 12/10/21 65.80 | 45682
590-537-850.000 [TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONACCT 00042108-7 12/28/21 2595 | 45715
590-537-850.000 |TELEPHONE ATT U.VERSE WWTP UVERSE 12/23/21 41.11 45708
590-537-851.001 |POSTAGE - PENTLAND ARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB POSTAGE 11/30/21 14733 | 45639
590-537-851.001 |POSTAGE - PENTLAND ARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB POSTAGE 12/30/21 150.88 | 45707
590-537-900.001 [PUBLISHING & PRINTING PENARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB BILLIG 11/30/21 156.40 | 45639
590-537-900.001 [PUBLISHING & PRINTING PENARISTA INFORMATION SYS|UB BILLIG 12/30/21 121.90 | 45707
590-537-915.000 [IMEMBERSHIPS & SUBSCRIPTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEA|CDL CONSORTIUM DRIVERS FEE 12/02/21 40.00 | 45690
590-537-917.000 [TREATMENT COSTS NCL OF WISCONSIN INC SULFURIC ACID 12/10/21 570.92 | 45691
590-537-917.000 |TREATMENT COSTS HAWKINS INC CHLORINE CYLINDER, CHLORINE, SODIUM BIS|12/18/21 816.49 | 45735
590-537-921.000 |[HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMP|WWTP NATURAL GAS 994.500 12/28/21 941.13 | 45724
590-537-932.000 |VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP TAIL PIPE 12/10/21 54.39 | 45676
590-537-932.000 [VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTHAUTO-WARES GROUP LARGE ACETYLENE 12/15/21 99.99 | 45742
590-537-935.000 |L&P INSURANCE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISHLIABILITY INS 12/15/21 83.28
Total For Dept 537 SEWER SYSTEM 7,663.26
Total For Fund 590 Sewage Receiving Fund 7.663.26
Fund Totals:
Fund 101 General Fund 18,239.19
Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND 1.84
Fund 203 Local Street Fund 39.57
Fund 213 Fire Revolving Fund 934.87
Fund 590 Sewage Receiving Fund 7,663.26
Total For AHl Funds: 26,878.73
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Dept 000
582-000-042.000 |UNAPPLIED CREDIT HOOGERHYDE RICHARD UB refund for account: 5-00590-01 11/18/21 23.48 45679
582-000-042.000  |UNAPPLIED CREDIT BENNETT RYAN W UB refund for account: 4-00110-00 12/01/21 49.92 45702
Total For Dept 000 73.40
Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION
582-582-726.000 |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 1.49 45693
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY [SOCKET 4/5-TERM 200A-1P/ HUB CLOSING PLATE/ WIRE BARE 6SOL  |12/01/21 775.26 45672
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |CONNECTOR SPLITBOLTS 12/01/21 205.00 45672
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |CUTOUTS/CABLE CUTTER 12/09/21 1,074.50
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |1.0 QUAD 12/04/21 2,940.00 45698
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |CLAMP DEADEND 6-2/0 PKG 11/30/21 59.60
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES [RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |GRIP CABLE RISER W/BKT 1.12 TO 1.5 P25 11/30/21 282.00
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES [RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |TAPE SUPER 88 VINYL, BOLT D.A.5/8, EYENUT 5/8 PKG 12/01/21 243.50
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES [RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |CONNECTOR OH 2 HOLE PKG 12/03/21 159.60
582-582-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RESCO ELECTRIC UTILITY SUPPLY |CABKE CUTTER/ CUTOUT 12/09/21 1,074.50
582-582-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT |FOSTER HARDWARE BLADE SAWZAL/CYLINDER PROPANE/TORCH HEAD 12/10/21 85.97
582-582-753.000  |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT |ZORO TYPE W CRIMPING DIE 12/16/21 79.73
582-582-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT |AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DUAL POWER MAGNETIC LED PENLIGHT 12/19/21 91.55
582-582-753.000 |TOOLS & EQUIPMENT |FOSTER HARDWARE BLADES/CYLINDER PROPANE/ TORCH HEAD 12/10/21 85.97
582-582-851.000 |POSTAGE UPs SHIPPING OF RELAY 10/14/21 89.05 45661
Total For Dept 582 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION 7,247.72
Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES
582-583-719.000 |HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 12/15/21 322 45688
582-583-726.000  |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 5.33 45695
582-583-752.000 |OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SCANNER 12/01/21 53.43 45638
582-583-752.099 IBANK FEES US BANK OPERATIONS CENTER VON LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT B|11/24/21 250.00
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAX FORMS 12/08/21 21.99 45680
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RAHILLY IGA WATER 12/10/21 2.99 45694
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HAND SANITIZER 12/18/21 26.95 45680
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES [AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PRIME MEMBERSHIP 12/26/21 44.75
582-583-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |PARROTT, MATT RED TAGS 12/22/21 219.04
582-583-752.200 |IT SOFTWARE Z0OM MEETINGS 12/01/21 48.02
582-583-753.000  |TOOLS & EQUIP (UND C{AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MILWAUKEE 2678-220 M18 FORCE LOGIC 6T UTILITY CRIMPING KIT  [12/11/21 2,149.99 45680
582-583-759.000 |GAS OIL & GREASE - EL{SAFETY-KLEEN SYSSTEMS INC RECYCLING/REUSE ANIFREEZE, RECOVERY FEE 12/19/21 103.89
582-583-759.000 |GAS & OIL - ELECTRIC |WEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSA|GAS/FUEL 12/22/21 225.75
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL AND CO|FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 11/15/21 100.00 45645
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|CTC ENGINEERING LLC RATE SCHEDULE REVIEW 12/01/21 430.00
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL AND CO|FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 12/16/21 100.00
382-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|MISS DIG SYSTEM ANNUAL MISSDIG MAINTENANCE FEES/MEMBERSHIP FEE 12/30/21 587.64
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT[TREES INC EAST LINE TREE TRIMMING 12/09/21 8,565.00
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|UTILITY SALES AND SERVICE ANNUAL DIGGER DERRICK INSPECTION 12/29/21 930.00
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|UTILITY SALES AND SERVICE ANNUAL AERIAL INSPECTION 12/29/21 895,00
582-583-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|UTILITY SALES AND SERVICE VERSALIFT ANNUAL INSPECTIONS 12/29/21 1,319.00
582-583-850.000  |906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
582-583-850.000  |906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696




2021 WATER LIGHT PAYABLES
NOVEMBER 6 TO DECEMBER 10

PAGE2 OF 4

GLNomber | Iov.LineDese [ % yo L P S S e T S VoIt D 2, AT, [ Duc Date] Amount |
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 14,02
582-583-850.000 |906-293-8531 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. 12/08/21 13.45 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-291-1625 FINANCE |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-293-3433 GENRAL VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-293-5681 W/L CLERK |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 10.75 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 11.67 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-291-0608 LINEMAN |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 23.32 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-450-0919 LINEMAN |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 20.83 45696
582-583-850.000 |906-291-0136 MECHANIC|VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 20.83 45696
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 11.67 45696
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 20.83 45696
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 2332 45696
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 20.83 45696
582-583-850.000 |TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 12/10/21 48.54 45682
582-583-850.000 |JAMADOTS - FIBER-OPT{HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042364-7 12/28/21 17.50
582-583-850.000 |JAMADOTS INTERNET |HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 12/28/21 2595
582-583-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN(UB POSTAGE 11/30/21 249.82 45639
582-583-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INQUB POSTAGE 12/30/21 255,85
582-583-900.000 |PRINTING AND PUBLISH|ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN(UB BILLIG 11/30/21 26521 45639
382-583-900.000 [PRINTING AND PUBLISH|ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN{UB BILLIG 12/30/21 206,70
582-583-915.000 |[MEMBERSHIPS & SUBS{|MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE CDL CONSORTIUM DRIVERS FEE 12/02/21 280.00 45690
582-583-921.000 |HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY GENERATION BUILDING NATURAL GAS 237.500 12/28/21 271.16
582-583-921.000 |HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY WATER LIGHT BUILDING NATURAL GAS 238.500 12/28/21 182.43
582-583-932.000 |VEHICLES REPAIRS & M|ZORO LIGHTS FOR VERSALIFT 12/01/21 688.00 45677
582-583-932.000 |VEHICLES REPAIRS & M|ZORO TRUCK 15 TOOL BOX 12/12/21 635.00 45700
582-583-932.000 |VEHICLES REPAIRS & M|DANNY'S AUTO VALUE BATT-HARN PLOW SIDE/SIDE BATTERY HARNESS 12/10/21 249 .58 45686
582-583-932.000 |VEHICLES REPAIRS & M|BURBACH SALES & SERVICE TRK #14 DODGE DAKOTA EXHAUST, FRONT DRIVESHAFT 12/15/21 337.00
582-583-932.000 |VEHICLES REPAIRS & M|FOSTER HARDWARE PLUG LIGHTER TWIN TRUCK # 15, FUSE TIME DELAY 20A 12/15/21 8.59
582-583-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INNMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANA(|LIARILITY INSURANCE 12/17/21 4.601.34 5
582-583-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAC|LIABILITY INSURANCE 12/17/21 1,969.50 5
582-583-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANA(|LIABILITY INS 12/15/21 78.78

Total For Dept 583 GENERAL EXPENSES 26,679.51
Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION
582-584-752.100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES |LYNN AUTO PARTS INC. OIL DRY 12/11/21 9.51 45689
582-584-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|GORDY CRIBB A&B QUARTERLY TANK INSPECTIONS 12/24/21 250.00

Total For Dept 584 ELECTRIC GENERATION 259.51
Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
582-585-929.000 |REPAIRS & MAINTENAN|FOSTER HARDWARE CINCH DOOR BTM/BOLT EYE/ HILLMAN FASTENERS 12/10/21 538
582-585-929.000 |REPAIRS & MAINTENAN|D & D HOME CENTER TEFLON TAPE/BUSHINGS/REDUCERS 12/10/21 27.38 45685
582-585-929.000 |REPAIRS & MAINTENANIFOSTER HARDWARE EYE BOLTS/CINCH DOOR/HILLMAN FASTENERS 12/10/21 538

Total For Dept 585 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 38.14
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Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER
582-586-801,000 |PROFESSIONAL AND CO|MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY|VOLUNTARY GREEN PRICING/RENEWABLE PORTFQLIO SERVICE 11/25/21 41.63 45
582-586-926.000 |PURCHASED POWER CLOVERLAND ELECTRIC CO-OP MONTHLY POWER BILL 12/27/21 7,845.57
582-586-926.000 |PURCHASED POWER CMS ENERGY RESOURCE MGT PURCHASED POWER 12/20/21 61,895.08
Total For Dept 586 PURCHASED POWER 69,782.28
Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION
582-587-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|MECA MONTHLY INCENTIVES 11/29/21 2.141.66 45697
Total For Dept 587 ENERGY OPTIMIZATION 2,141.66
Dept 588 SAVE THE BELLS
582-588-752.200 [SAVE THE BELLS EXPENDZELAK, KATHLEEN MATERIAL FOR BELLS 11/15/21 19.98 45670
582-588-752.200 [SAVE THE BELLS EXPENFOSTER HARDWARE PLUG LIGHTER TWIN TRUCK # 15, FUSE TIME DELAY 20A 12/15/21 17.99
582-588-752.200 [SAVE THE BELLS EXPENAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FUSES 01/02/22 112,90
Total For Dept 588 SAVE THE BELLS 150.87
Total For Fund 582 Electric Fund 106,373.09

Dept 536 WATER SYSTEM

591-536-719.000  [HOSPITALIZATION 44 NORTH COBRA RETIREES 12/15/21 2.70 45688
591-536-726.000  |LIFE INSURANCE STANDARD, THE LIFE INSURANCE 12/01/21 17.31 45695
591-536-752.000  |OFFICE SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SCANNER 12/01/21 53.44 45638
591-536-752,100 |OPERATING SUPPLIES [AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TAX FORMS 12/08/21 2199 45680
591-536-752.100  |OPERATING SUPPLIES |RAHILLY IGA WATER 12/10/21 2.99 45694
591-536-752.100  [OPERATING SUPPLIES |AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HAND SANITIZER 12/18/21 26.95 45680
591-536-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES |HAWKINS INC AZONE 15 BULK 12/18/21 272.49
591-536-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES |AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES PRIME MEMBERSHIP 12/26/21 44.75
591-536-752.100 [OPERATING SUPPLIES |PARROTT, MATT RED TAGS 12/22/21 219.04
591-536-752.200  [IT SOFTWARE Z00M MEETINGS 12/01/21 21.08
591-536-759.000  [GAS. OIL & GREASE SAFETY-KLEEN SYSSTEMS INC RECYCLING/REUSE ANIFREEZE. RECOVERY FEE 12/19/21 103.89
591-536-759.000  [GAS, QIL & GREASE - WAWEX BANK - SPEEDWAY UNIVERSA|GAS/FUEL 12/22/21 22575
391-536-776.000  |BUILDING MAINTENAN(FOSTER HARDWARE CINCH DOOR BTM/BOLT EYE/ HILLMAN FASTENERS 12/10/21 3598
591-536-776.000  |BUILDING MAINTENAN(D & D HOME CENTER TEFLON TAPE/BUSHINGS/REDUCERS 12/10/21 27.37 45685
591-536-776.000  |BUILDING MAINTENAN(FOSTER HARDWARE EYE BOLTS/CINCH DOOR/HILLMAN FASTENERS 12/10/21 35.98
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 11/15/21 100.00 45645
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|SAULT STE MARIE CITY HALL MONTHLY WATER SAMPLES 12/04/21 60.00 45673
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS SUPPORT SET UP NEW ANTENNAS 12/15/21 1,701.90
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|FAIR, ALMA OFFICE CLEANING 12/16/21 100.00
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591-536-801.000  |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|MISS DIG SYSTEM ANNUAL MISSDIG MAINTENANCE FEES/MEMBERSHIP FEE 12/30/21 587.64
591-536-801.000 |PROFESSIONAL & CONT|SAULT STE MARIE CITY HALL MONTHLY WATER SAMPLES 01/06/22 60.00
591-536-850.000 |906-291-1223 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
591-536-850.000 |906-291-1622 H.R. VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
591-536-850.000 [906-291-1621 VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
591-536-850.000  [906-293-5681 W/L CLERK | VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. 12/08/21 10.75 45696
591-536-850.000 |906-293-3433 GENERAL |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK. 12/08/21 7.01 45696
591-536-850.000  |906-291-1625 FINANCE |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 7.01 45696
591-536-850.000 |906-291-1627 W/L VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00003 DESK 12/08/21 14.01 45696
591-536-850.000  |906-450-0919 LINEMAN |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 20.83 45696
591-536-850.000  [906-291-0608 LINEMAN |VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 23.33 45696
591-536-850.000  |906-291-0055 HR VERIZON ACCOUNT NUMBER 942(077532-00002 - CELL 12/08/21 11.66 45696
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 20.83 45696
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 23.33 45696
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE VERIZON CELL PHONE 12/07/21 11.66 45696
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE AT&T WATER/LIGHT PHONE 12/10/21 48.54 45682
591-536-850.000  [JAMADOTS FIBER- OPTI{HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042364-7 12/28/21 17.50
591-536-850.000 |TELEPHONE HTC-HIAWATHA TELEPHONE CO ACCT 00042108-7 12/28/21 25.94
591-536-851.000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN(UB POSTAGE 11/30/21 140.92 45639
591-536-851,000 |POSTAGE ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS INqUB POSTAGE 12/30/21 144.32
591-536-900.000 |PUBLISHING & PRINTIN(ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN(UB BILLIG 11/30/21 149.60 45639
591-536-900.000  [PUBLISHING & PRINTINgNEWBERRY NEWS INC WATER RATE INCREASE/WINTER PARKING/ VACANCY/ WASTE & SNt]12/28/21 132.00
591-536-900.000  |PUBLISHING & PRINTIN({ARISTA INFORMATION SYSTEMS IN(UB BILLIG 12/30/21 116.60
591-536-915.000 |MEMBERSHIPS & SUBS(|MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE CDL CONSORTIUM DRIVERS FEE 12/02/21 80.00 45690
591-536-921.000 |HEAT SEMCOENERGY GAS COMPANY WATER LIGHT BUILDING NATURAL GAS 238.500 12/28/21 182.43
591-536-929.000  [REPAIRS & MAINTENANAUTO-WARES GROUP WES HAIRPIN 12/10/21 2.89 45676
591-536-935.000 |PROPERTY LIABILITY INMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL RISK MANAC|LIABILITY INSURANCE 12/17/21 2.477.65 5